Estimated Market Rent per sq:ft Investment Method (Income
Approach) using the discounted cash
flows : Rs.275-325 : Rs.240-285

Rate of Growth in Future Rentals : 1 to 2 years 0% : 1 to 2 years 0%
: 3-10 years 5% p.a. : 3-10 years 5% p.a.

Anticipated Maintenance Cost : 45% of rentals : 45% of rentals
Capitalization Rate : 6% p.a. : 5.75% p.a.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

Annual Report 201687

5.3 Sensitivity Analysis of Assumptions Employed in Investment Property Valuation

Group

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions underlying the
valuation of Investment Property, in respect of the year 2016.

The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate, growth rate and rate of maintenance cost (taken individually, while other variables are held constant) on
the profit or loss and carrying value of Investment Property for the year.

Increase / (Decrease)
	 Effect on Fair

Preforma 	 Value Gain/
Growth in Future Anticipated Investment 	 (Loss) on

Rentals (3-10 Maintenance Property 	 Investment
Capitalization Rate Years) Cost valuation 	 Property

Rs. 	 Rs.

1% 20,885,213,260 (3,766,557,595)
-1% 29,949,718,123 5,297,947,268

1% 26,170,624,373 1,518,853,518
-1% 23,230,310,024 (1,421,460,831)

5% 22,390,816,958 (2,260,953,897)
-5% 25,516,889,887 2,260,953,897

Company

Increase / (Decrease)
	 Effect on Fair

Preforma 	 Value Gain/
Growth in Future Anticipated Investment 	 (Loss) on

Rentals (3-10 Maintenance Property 	 Investment
Capitalization Rate Years) Cost valuation 	 Property

Rs. 	 Rs.

1% 20,198,750,885 (3,641,947,970)
-1% 28,963,306,288 5,122,607,433

1% 25,306,300,683 1,465,601,828
-1% 22,463,194,811 (1,377,504,044)

5% 21,653,478,777 (2,187,220,078)
-5% 24,632,084,069 2,187,220,078

5.4 The Group and Company use unobservable market inputs in determining the fair value of the Investment Property (i.e.
Falling under Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy)

5.5 Rental Income earned and Direct operating expenses relating to Investment Property is tabulated below:

Group (Rs. Mn) Company (Rs. Mn)
2016 2015 2016 2015

Rental income 1,886 1,962 1,859 1,962
Direct operating expenses 436 421 423 421

Overseas Realty (Ceylon) PLC 88

6.
PR

O
PE

RT
Y,

 P
LA

N
T

AN
D

 E
Q

U
IP

M
EN

T

6.
1

G
RO

U
P

6.
1.

1
G

ro
ss

 C
ar

ry
in

g
Am

ou
nt

s

At
 C

os
t

At
 V

al